
To: Members of the Local 743 Executive Board 

From: Members of the Independent Review Board 

Re: Proposed Charge Against Local 743 Organizer 
Mark Jones 

Date: November 15, 2007 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below 

report to the Local 743 Executive Board and recommends that 

a charge be filed against Local 743 organizer Mark Jones 

("Jones") for failing to cooperate with the IRB by not 

attending his scheduled IRB sworn examination on October 

23, 2007. By his actions, it appears that, while an IBT 

member, Jones violated Article II, Section 2(a) and Article 

XIX, Sections 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the IBT 

Constitution by obstructing, interfering and unreasonably 

failing to cooperate with the duties of the IRB as set 

forth in Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent Order in 

United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 

Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) ("Consent Order"). 

II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14(c) of the IBT 

Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the 
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original jurisdiction of the Local 743 Executive Board. 

Paragraph G(e) of the Consent Order and Paragraph 1(6) of 

the court-approved Rules and Procedures for Operation of 

the IRB ("IRB Rules") require that within ninety days of 

the IRB's referral of a matter to an IBT entity, that 

entity must file with the IRB written findings setting 

forth the specific action taken and the reasons for such 

action. Pursuant to Paragraph 1(9) of the IRB Rules, not 

meeting this deadline may constitute a failure to cooperate 

with the IRB. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Introduction 

On September 6, 2007, in the United States District 

Court for the Northern District of Illinois, an indictment 

was returned against Jones1 alleging he conspired with other 

IBT Local 743 employees to cause hundreds of official 

ballot packages of Local 743 members to be changed in union 

records so that official ballot packages for the Local 743 

October 2004 election and the December 2004 rerun election 

would be sent to friends, family, and associates of Jones 

and his co-defendants in the indictment, rather than to 

Richard Lopez, the Secretary-Treasurer and principal officer of Local 743 and organizers 
Cassandra Mosley (a/k/a Cassandra Davis) and David Rodriguez were also indicted. (Ex. 1) 
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Local 743 members eligible to vote in those elections in 

violation of federal law. (Ex. 1) 

B. Mark Jones 

Jones was an organizer with Local 743. (Ex. 2) His 

salary, from January to June 2006, was $36,709. 2 (Ex. 2) 

He has been a member of Local 743 since December 1, 1978. 

(Ex. 4) Jones dues were paid through July 2006. (Ex. 4) 

On July 31, 2007, Local 743 suspended him from membership. 

(Ex. 4) He has not been issued a withdrawal card. (Ex. 4) 

C. Jones Failure to Appear 

On September 13, 2007, by U.S. Express mail, the Chief 

Investigator sent a notice of sworn examination to Jones at 

the address reflected in Local 743 records. (Exs. 4-5) His 

sworn examination was scheduled for September 25, 2007. 

(Ex. 5) United States Postal Service records indicated 

that the sworn examination notice was delivered and signed 

for on September 15, 2007 by John Nimerov. (Ex. 6) At this 

examination, the Chief Investigator's Office planned to 

question Jones about matters including, but not limited to, 

his Local 743 membership and Local 743 procedures. In 

addition, the Chief Investigator planned to question Jones 

about his indictment. (Ex. 1) 

Jones salary in 2005 was $62,539. (Ex. 3) 
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On September 20, 2007, Phillip Turner, Esq. ("Turner") 

called and stated that he was representing Jones. (Ex. 7) 

Turner stated that his client, Jones, was going to assert 

his 5th amendment privilege to any questions asked of Jones 

by the IRB. (Ex. 7) Turner further stated that he would 

send the IRB a letter to this effect. (Ex. 7) Turner was 

told that if Jones asserted the 5th amendment privilege at 

his sworn examination before the IRB that Jones under 

applicable precedent could be charged with failing to 

cooperate with the IRB and possibly permanently barred. 

(Ex. 7) 

On September 21, 2007, Turner sent a letter to 

the IRB in which he stated that the IRB had agreed to 

postpone Jones' sworn examination until October 10, 2007. 

(Ex. 8) On October 5, 2007, the IRB sent a letter to Jones 

stating that the IRB had agreed to postpone Jones sworn 

examination until October 10, 2007. (Ex. 9) Jones did not 

appear for his sworn examination on October 10, 2007. (Ex. 

10) On October 10, 2007, Jones' attorney, Turner, called 

and stated that Jones did not appear for his sworn 

examination because Jones wife had a medical emergency. 

(Ex. 11) Turner further stated that if Jones did appear 

for his sworn examination Jones would assert his 5th 

amendment privilege. (Ex. 11) Turner stated that he would 
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send a letter to the IRB stating that Jones would take the 

5th amendment to all questions about Jones indictment. (Ex. 

11) No letter was sent. 

On October 11, 2007, Turner called the Chief 

Investigator's office and left a message to call Turner. 

(Ex. 12) On October 12, 2007, the Chief Investigator's 

office called Turner on his cellular telephone. (Ex. 12) 

The connection was poor and Turner stated he would call the 

Chief Investigator's office on a land line. (Ex. 12) 

Turner never called the Chief Investigator's office. On 

October 12, 2007, another notice of sworn examination was 

sent to Jones to give him an opportunity to cure his 

failure to appear. (Ex. 13) This second sworn examination 

was scheduled for October 23, 2007. (Ex. 13) The notice 

informed Jones that if he failed to appear for his 

scheduled sworn examination, the Independent Review Board 

may recommend that he be charged with failing to cooperate 

with the IRB. (Ex. 13) The notice also explained that if 

he did not appear for his scheduled sworn examination that 

such non-appearance could result in his expulsion from the 

Local and the IBT. (Ex. 13) The return receipt was signed 

by M. Jones and indicated that the notice was delivered to 

Jones address on October 15, 2007. (Ex. 14) 
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Jones did not appear for his second scheduled sworn 

examination on October 23, 2007. (Ex. 15) Jones did not 

contact the IRB to request any further postponement of his 

sworn examination or offer any explanation as to why he did 

not appear. 

IV. ANALYSIS 

The court-approved Rules and Procedures for Operation 

of the Independent Review Board for the International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters empower the Chief Investigator, 

to take and require sworn statements or sworn in-
person examinations of any officer, member, employee, 
representative, or agent of the IBT, provided that the 
IRB has given the person to be examined at least ten 
days advance notice in writing and also provided that 
the person to be examined has the right to be 
represented by an IBT member or legal counsel . . . . 
Failure to appear for a duly-noticed in-person 
examination shall be deemed a failure to cooperate 
fully with the IRB. 

(IRB Rules, Paragraph H (3) (c)). Additionally, Article 

XIX, Section 14(i) of the IBT Constitution provides: 

All officers, members, employees, and 
representatives of the International Union and 
its affiliated bodies shall cooperate fully 
with the Independent Review Board in the course 
of any investigation or proceeding undertaken by 
it. Unreasonable failure to cooperate with the 
Review Board shall be deemed to be conduct 
which brings reproach upon the Union, and which 
is thereby within the Review Board's 
investigatory and decisional authority. 
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Failure to cooperate with the IRB through giving a sworn 

statement when requested is grounds for disciplining IBT 

members. See United States v. IBT ("Hickey"), 94 5 F. Supp. 

96, 98 (S.D.N.Y. 1996); United States v. IBT ("Calagna"), 

1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11256 (August 14, 1991) Despite 

being given multiple opportunities to appear, on October 

23, 2007, without explanation, Jones failed to appear for 

his properly-noticed sworn examination. (Ex. 15) 

Jones' lawyer indicated if his client did appear he 

would assert his right not to testify under the Fifth 

Amendment. Because the IRB is not a government entity, the 

refusal to testify on that basis may also serve as a basis 

for finding a failure to cooperate under the IBT 

constitution. See Hickey, 945 F.Supp. at 98; Calagna, 1991 

U.S. Dist. LEXIS at 11256 

V. PROPOSED CHARGE 

Based on the foregoing, it is recommended that Mark 

Jones be charged as follows: 

While a member of Local 743 and the IBT, you brought 

reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 

2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 

14(i) of the IBT Constitution and obstructed, interfered 

and unreasonably failed to cooperate with the Independent 
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Review Board in the exercise of its duties as set forth in 

Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent Order in United 

States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 

4486 (S.D.N.Y.), to wit: 

Having received notice from the IRB that your sworn 

statement was scheduled for October 23, 2007, and having 

received previous adjournments, you willfully and without 

justification failed to appear for your scheduled in-person 

sworn examination pursuant to Paragraph H.3(c) of the Rules 

and Procedures for Operation of the Independent Review 

Board for the International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 
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EXHIBITS TO THE REPORT INVOLVING MARK JONES 

Ex. 1 Indictment 

Ex. 2 Form LM-2 for Local 743 for 2006 

Ex. 3 Form LM-2 for Local 743 for 2005 

Ex. 4 Local 743 Dues Printout for Mark Jones 

Ex. 5 IRB Notice of Sworn Examination dated September 
13, 2007 

Ex. 6 United States Post Office Receipt dated September 
15, 2007 

Ex. 7 Memorandum Dated September 20, 2007 of Telephone 
Conversation with Phillip Turner, Esq. 

Ex. 8 Letter dated September 21, 2007 from Phillip 
Turner, Esq. to the Chief Investigator 

Ex. 9 Letter dated October 5, 2007 from the IRB to Mark 
Jones 

Ex. 10 Record of Mark Jones Failure to Appear on October 
10, 2007 

Ex. 11 Memorandum dated October 10, 2007 of Telephone 
Conversation with Phillip Turner, Esq. 

Ex. 12 Memorandum dated October 12, 2007 of Telephone 
Conversation with Phillip Turner, Esq. 

Ex. 13 IRB Notice of Sworn Examination dated October 12, 
2007 

Ex. 14 United States Post Office Receipt dated October 
15, 2007 

Ex. 15 Record of Mark Jones Failure to Appear on October 
23, 2007 
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Chief Investigator: 

Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 
New York, NY 10004 

Administrator: 
John J. Cronin,Jr. 

I N D E P E N D E N T REVIEW BOARD 
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 528 

Washington, D C 20001 
(202)434-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

February 12, 2 008 

Board Members: 
Benjamin R. Civiletti, Esq. 

Venable LLP 
575 7th Street, N W 

Washington, D C 20004 

Joseph E. diGenova, Esq. 
diGenova ScToensing, LLP 

1776 K Street, NW, Suite 737 
Washington, D C 20006 

William H. Webster, Esq. 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley &McCloy LLP 

1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, D C 20006 

James P. Hoffa, General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 

Re: Decision on Charges Against Local 743 
Member Mark Jones 

Dear Mr. Hoffa: 

The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision of 
January 31, 2008, in the above captioned matter, and finds the 
decision to be not inadequate. 

Very truly yours, 

By: 

Members of the 
Independent Review Board 

cc: Members of the IBT General Executive Board 
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
Bradley T. Raymond, Esq. 
Phillip A. Turner, Esq. 
Mark Jones 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV. 4486 (LAP) 



INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEA1\/ISTERS 
J A M E S P. H O F F A 

General President 

25 Louisiana Avenue, N W 

Washington, DC 20001 

C . T H O M A S K E E G E L 
General Secretary-Treasurer 

202.624.6800 
www.teamster.org 

January 31, 2008 

S E N T V I A U P S N E X T D A Y A I R 

Mr. Mark Jones 
3004 Somme 
Joliet, IL 60435 

R e : Panel Report and Recommendations 

Dear Sir and Brother: 

You will find enclosed the Report and Recommendations of the Panel that 
conducted the hearings on the charges filed against you. I have had the 
opportunity to review the Panel's findings and conclusions, and hereby adopt them 
as my own. 

The Panel's recommendation is reissued as the decision of the General 
President. 

Fraternally yours, 

les P. Hoffa 
General President 

JPH/jlb 
Enclosure 

cc: Hearing Panel 
Independent Review Board 
Joint Council 25 
Local Union 743 

http://www.teamster.org


. „ ^ P O R T A N D RECOMMENDATIONS OF HEARING PANFI 
APPOINTED BY THE GENERAL PRESIDENT TO HEAR CHARGE 

AGAINST LOCAL 743 MEMBER MARK JONES 

Introduction 

On November 15, 2007, the Independent Review Board ("IRB") issued a 
report and recommendation to the Executive Board of Local 743 t h a m l f Jones 
a member of Local 743, be charged with bringing reproach u ^ n ! 
unreasonably failing to cooperate with the IndepenLnt^eview Boa d when he 
failed to appear for an IRB-scheduled sworn exLinati™, A . I . ! . . "" , , , , u r a n 'KH-scneauled sworn examination. At the reauest of the 

HxL , n
E X e ,C U^, e B ° a r d ' C i t i n g a n i m « trar|sition to a newly e^ected 

Execufve Board following a contested election, IBT General President Jame P 
Hoffa on December 4, 2007 assumed jurisdiction over the matter U n d e r l i e 
XIX, Section 11 fa) and fb) of the TUT R , .. (a) and (b) of the IBT Constitution, filed the charee as 
recommended by the IRB and appointed a Hearing Panel "PaneH c o n s i X of 
Betty Rose Fischer, Secretary-Treasurer of Local 538 W i S l l r ? 
President of Local 641, and Albert R. M.xon S e c ^ 

By letter dated December 12,2007, the General President notified Jones that 
a hearing on the charge had been scheduled for Januaty 14,2008. The hewing was 
convened on January 14, 2008, at Joint Council 25. Jones appeared but p omMlv 
asserted his Fifth Amendment privilege against self incr imuXn, and d e c S o 
participate fiirther in the proceeding. The IBT was represented at the hearing by 
attorney Roland Acevedo, Esq. g y 

The following findings and recommendations of the Panel are based on the 
entire record m this case, including documents identified as exhibits" ^ 
report As indicated, Jones asserted his constitutional privilege against self 
incrimination and did not contest the charge or challenge the evidence. 

Background 

( oral 7 ? f ^ b e e " 3 m e m b e r ° f L ° C a l 7 4 3 s i n c e 1 9 7 8 ' H e was employed by 
ended L I o o T h ' T ^ m ^ ^ 2 ° ° 6 - H i s «"P'°y">ent with Local 743 ended in 2006 His dues were paid through July 2006. On July 31 2007 Jones 
was suspended from membership. He has not been issued a withXawd card! 
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On September 6, 2007, a federal criminal indictment was returned against 
Jones, alleging that in 2004 he conspired to cause ballot packages for two Local 
Union elections to be mailed to friends, family, associates and co-defendants in the 
indictment, rather than to the members who were eligible to vote. 

Charge Against Jones 

The IRB recommended charge against Jones, which was ultimately adopted 
and filed by the IBT, alleges that Jones failed to cooperate with the IRB by failing 
to appear for a sworn examination. 

Evidence Against Jones 

Beginning on September 13, 2007, the Chief Investigator attempted to 
schedule Jones for a sworn examination. IRB's report describes a pattern of 
conduct by which Jones deliberately failed and refused to appear. This conduct 
included the following: 

• On September 13, 2007, the Chief Investigator sent Jones a notice 
scheduling his sworn examination for September 24, 2007. 

• On September 20, 2007, attorney Phillip Turner, Esq., contacted the 
Office of Chief Investigator, and indicated that his client, Jones, was 
going to assert his Fifth Amendment privilege against self 
incrimination with respect to any questions the Chief Investigator 
might ask him. 

• On September 21, 2007, attorney Turner wrote to the Office of Chief 
Investigator purportedly to confirm the adjournment of Jones' sworn 
examination to October 10, 2007. 

• On October 5, 2007, IRB confirmed that Jones' sworn examination 
had been postponed to October 10, 2007. But, Jones did not appear 
on October 10 at the scheduled time. 

• Later, on October 10, 2007, attorney Turner contacted the Office of 
Chief Investigator and stated that Jones had not appeared because his 
wife had experienced a medical emergency. Turner also stated that 
Jones would assert his Fifth Amendment privilege and promised to 
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send a letter so stating. Such a letter was not received by the Office of 
the Chief Investigator. 

• On October 11, 2007, Turner called the Office of Chief Investigator 
and left a message. 

• On October 12, 2007, Turner spoke briefly with the Office of Chief 
Investigator, but after experiencing poor cell phone reception 
promised to call back on a "land line." Turner did not call back, as 
promised. 

• Later on October 12, 2007, the Chief Investigator sent another notice, 
scheduling Jones' sworn examination for October 23, 2007. The 
notice spelled out, among other things, that Jones could be expelled 
from the Union if he did not cooperate with IRB' s investigation. 

• Jones did not appear on October 23, 2007, or contact IRB to seek any 
further postponement of his sworn examination. 

Analysis 

As indicated, Jones did attend the hearing before the Hearing Panel, but 
promptly asserted his Fifth Amendment privilege and thus did not contest the 
charge or the underlying factual allegations. The factual allegations summarized 
above are thus undisputed. 

After almost 20 years of living with the Consent Decree, there is no basis for 
any member of the IBT to dispute that "[cooperation by all IBT members with the 
IBT is essential if the Consent Decree is to serve its intended purpose." Michael C. 
Bane, Opinion and Decision of IRB, 7-17-01, page 21. Here, it is clear that Jones 
intentionally failed to appear for his sworn examination. He was given multiple 
opportunities to do so, and still failed and refused to appear. 

While we can understand, to some extent, his desire to preserve his privilege 
against self incrimination, particularly given the pending criminal charges against 
him, that privilege does not apply to internal Union proceedings or to examinations 
conducted by IRB, neither of which involve governmental action to which the Fifth 
Amendment applies. E.g., United States v. Teamsters (Dennis E. HickevI 945 
F.Supp. 96, 99 (S.D.N.Y., 1996). 
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We thus conclude that Jones' intentional failure to cooperate with IRB's 
investigation violated the IBT Constitution, as well as Paragraph G of the Consent 
Decree. 

Recommended Penalties 

Consistent with the "just cause" standard embedded in the Consent Decree, 
and the commonly accepted corollary that discipline be "reasonably related" to the 
seriousness of the offense, the Panel recommends the following penalties against 
Jones: 

1. That Jones be permanently barred from holding elected or appointed 
office or employment with the IBT or any IBT affiliate. 

2. That Jones be permanently expelled from membership in the IBT. 

In recommending these penalties, the Panel has considered the discipline 
imposed by other panels and the IRB in other cases involving failure to cooperate 
with the IRB. In particular, the Panel notes that in general the penalties when a 
member fails to cooperate with the IRB by failing to appear for a sworn 
examination, particularly when the failure is repeated, have almost invariably 
included a permanent bar from Union office or employment and permanent 
expulsion from membership. Here, Jones has offered no mitigating or extenuating 
circumstances or explanations for his conduct which would cause us to recommend 
departure from the traditional penalties for non-cooperation with the IRB. 

Conclusion 

Accordingly, based on the foregoing, the Panel recommends the following: 

1. That effective immediately Jones be permanently barred from seeking 
or holding office, position or employment, directly or indirectly, with 
the IBT or any other IBT affiliated entity or fund. 

2. That effective immediately Jones be prohibited from seeking or 
accepting money or other compensation from the IBT, or any other 
IBT affiliated entity or fund, except for any vested benefits to which 
he may otherwise be lawfully entitled by reason of service or 
employment prior to the date of this decision, and that he also be 
prohibited from receiving or having any contributions made on his 
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behalf to any IBT affiliated benefit funds by any IBT affiliated entity, 
except to the extent such contributions relate to service or 
employment prior to the date of this decision. 

3. That effective immediately Jones be permanently barred from holding 
membership in the IBT and shall also be barred from all contact or 
association with officers, members, employees, representatives and 
agents of the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity or fund. 

SO UNANIMOUSLY DECIDED AND RECOMMENDED 
2008. 

By: 
Betty Rose Fischer 

By: 
William Cunningham 

By: 
Albert R. Mixon 
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3. 

behalf to any IBT affiliated benefit funds by any IBT affiliated entity 
except to the extent such contributions relate to service or 
employment prior to the date of this decision. 

That effective immediately Jones be permanently barred from holding 
membership m the IBT and shall also be baited from all con£ct or 
association with officers, members, employees, representatives and 
agents of the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity or flrnd 

2008. 
SO UNANIMOUSLY DECIDED AND RECOMMENDED on January 

By: 
Betty Rosg Fischer 

By: 
William Cunningham 

By: 
Albert R. Mixon 

/ 
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except to the extent such contributions relate to service or 
employment prior to the date of this decision. 

3. That effective immediately Jones be permanently barred from holdin 
m^bership m the ffiT and shall also be ban/d ftom all ^ T o . 
association ^ o f f i c e r s , members, employees, representatives and 
agents of (he IBT or any IBT affiliated entity or fund 

S 
or 

2008. 
SO UNANIMOUSLY DECIDED AND RECOMMENDED on J a n u a r y ^ 

By: 
Betty Rose Fischer 

By: iffi/J'^W. -
William Cunninghi 

By: 
.Albert R.Mixon 
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3. 

behalf to any IBT affiliated benefit funds by any IBT affiliated entity 
except to the extent such contributions relate 
employment prior to the date of this decision. to service or 

That effective immediately Jones be permanently baired from holding 
membership in the IBT and shall also be baired from all contact or 
association with officers, members, employees, representatives and 
agents of the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity or fund 

2008. 
SO UNANIMOUSLY DECIDED AND RECOMMENDED on January 30. 

By: 
Betty Rose Fischer 

By: 
William Cunningham 
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